On Disposal of Subsidiary  (3,917)  -   -   -
Interest for the Year  1,140  2,001  1,030  1,901
Provision made During the Year  5,687  9,677  1,599  3,350
(Gain)/Loss arising from changes in assumptions or (over)/
under provision in the previous year  (9,002)  (8,503)  (6,690)  (5,559)
Payments made during the Year  (4,955)  (580)  (3,682)  -

Balance at the end of the Year  31,748  42,558  15,877  23,620

As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19 - “Employee Benefits” all the companies in the Group have
provided gratuity liability based on the Gratuity Formula Method.

The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were:

As at 31st March 2021 2020

Rate of Interest   8.00% 8.95%
Rate of Salary Increase   7.50% 7.50%
Labour Turnover   7.0% 5.6%
Retirement Age   60  60

25.1 Sensitivity of Assumption Employed in the Valuation
Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of
Profit and Loss is as follows:

As at 31st March Total Comprehensive Income
Increase/(Reduction)

Employment Benefit
Obligation Increase/

(Reduction) in the Liability
 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Group
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  10  (3,056)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  9  3,403

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  217  3,390
Decrease in Salary Increment Rate  (1%)  85  (3,097)

Company
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  (11)  (1,348)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  28  1,496

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  156  1,489
Decrease in Salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (142)  (1,366)

A
si

a
C

ap
ita

l P
LC

 |
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

o
rt

 2
02

0-
20

21

94

26	 NON-INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  852,865  859,715  852,865  859,715
Loan Obtained During the Year -  - -  -
Installments Paid During the Year  (12,204)  (6,850)  (12,204)  (6,850)
Balance at the End of the Year  840,661  852,865  840,661  852,865

26.1 Summary
Questnet Limited (Note 26.1.1)  49,866  62,070  49,866  62,070
CC Trust Pte Ltd  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

 840,661  852,865  840,661  852,865

Amount repayable within one year  49,866  62,070  49,866  62,070
Amount repayable after one year  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

26.1.1	 The loan is payable (on demand) to Questnet Limited, a shareholder related party.

27	 INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Direct Borrowing  505  473  506  473
Preference Facility Loan  1,084,462  851,142  1,084,462  851,142
Borrowing Under Commercial Papers  64,519  14,951  82,770  31,773
Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  795  795  796  795
Other Long-Term Loans  558,684  260,245  83,992  38,094

 1,708,965  1,127,606  1,252,525  922,277

Amount repayable within one year (Note 27.2)  1,243,110  899,024  1,220,653  898,468
Amount repayable after one year (Note 27.2)  465,855  228,582  31,870  23,809

 1,708,965  1,127,606  1,252,523  922,277

27.1	 Assets Pledged
Name of the
Lender

Nature of
Facility

Name of the
Lender

Facility
Limit

Details of the Assets Pledged  Balance as at
31st March

 Balance as at
31st March

 2021  2020
 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Asia Capital
PLC

Long Term
Loan

Seylan
Bank PLC

100,000,000 Arachchige Watta, Waduwankaduwatta,
and Ratranhadiligeliyadda, Kosgoda

 31,227,107  38,095,239

Wadduwa
Resorts
(Private)
Limited

Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

325,000,000 Taprobana Land building located at
No.325/16,Ratnayaka Road, Thalpitiya,
Wadduwa.

Corporate guarantee of Asia Capital PLC

 152,831,426  160,261,697

Beach Resorts
Kosgoda
(Private) Ltd

Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

 250,000,000 Land and Building Located at
No.47/23, Paratharakaya Round Road,
Kosgoda.

 219,869,123  218,507,656

Notes to the Financial Statements

A
si

a
C

ap
ita

l P
LC

 |
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

o
rt

 2
02

0-
20

21

95

27.2 Analysis of Non-current Portion of Interest Bearing Borrowings
2021 2020

Payable Payable Payable Payable
within after within after

As at 31st March One year One year One year One year
 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Group
Direct Borrowing  505  -   471 -
Preference Facility Loan  1,084,462  -   851,142  -
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  64,519  -   14,951 -
Borrowing under Repurchase Agreement  795  -   795 -
Other Long Term Loans  92,829  465,855  31,663  228,582

 1,243,110  465,855  899,022  228,582

Company
Direct Borrowing  506  -   473 -
Preference Facility Loan  1,084,462  -   851,142 -
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  82,770  -   31,773 -
Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  796  -   795 -
Other Long Term Loans  52,121  31,870  14,285  23,809

 1,220,655  31,870  898,468  23,809

27.3	 Interest bearing borrowings includes preference facility loan amounting to Rs.909,293,142/- (2020 - Rs.577,350,000/-)
obtained from Fast Gain International Limited, a shareholder related entity.

28	 LEASE LIABILITY

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Finance Lease Liability

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  40,754  40,116  -   1,934
On Acquisition of Subsidiary  6,766 - - -
Lease Obtained During the Year  14,000  10,600 - -
Repayment During the Year  (24,235)  (9,962)  -   (1,874)
Balance as at 31st March  37,285  40,754  -   60
Interest in Suspense  (10,146)  (10,280)  -   (60)
Balance at the End of the Year  27,139  30,474  -   -

Amount within One Year  7,131  10,530  -   -
Amount After One Year  20,008  19,944  -   -

 27,139  30,474  -  -

29	 DEFERRED INCOME

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Deferred Income from Investment in equity securities  4,035  4,035  4,035  4,035
 4,035  4,035  4,035  4,035

A
si

a
C

ap
ita

l P
LC

 |
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

o
rt

 2
02

0-
20

21

96

30	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Trade Creditors  27,957  64,799  -   -
Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  182,569  219,268  55,809  45,704
Refundable Deposits  9,299  9,299  9,299  9,299

 219,825  293,366  65,108  55,003

31	 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED COMPANIES

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

Relationship  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Navara Securities (Pvt) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   12,186  -
Strider Capital Asia (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   37,947  37,966

 -   -   50,133  37,966

32	 DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

	 During the year ended March 31, 2021 the Company has disposed its entire holding in Shinagawa Beach Resorts
(Private) Limited and acquired controlling stake of Navara Capital Partners Limited Navara Securities (Private) Limited
and Beach Resorts Kosgoda (Private) Limited.

32.1	 Disposal of Subsidiary

 Shinagawa Beach
 Resorts (Private)

 Limited
 Rs.'000

Profit on Disposal of Subsidiary

Group

Consideration Received  385,417
Share of Net Assets of the Subsidiary as at  Disposal Date/Cost of Investment  (209,359)
Unimpaired Goodwill  -